

NO. 44232-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

NICHOLAS KEITH MAYER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
1. Assignment of Error	1
2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Factual History	4
2. Procedural History	12
D. ARGUMENT	
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY CONVICTION BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT NEVER STRAYED FROM AREAS OF THE BUILDING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S USE OF AN INSTRUCTION THAT ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT UPON AN ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF COMMITTING AN OFFENSE UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 21, AND UNDER UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT	23
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 7, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTH AMENDMENT WHEN IT DENIED A MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE THE POLICE OBTAINED AFTER ILLEGALLY DETAINING THE DEFENDANT BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY AN ANONYMOUS INFORMANT	27

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS THE DEFENDANT MADE DURING CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION BECAUSE THE POLICE TOLD HIM THAT HE COULD NOT HAVE THE HELP OF AN ATTORNEY UNLESS HE WAS FIRST ARRESTED AND TAKEN BEFORE A JUDGE 32

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO ALLOW A KEY STATE’S WITNESS TO VOUCH FOR HER OWN CREDIBILITY DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO HAVE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY BE THE SOLE JUDGE OF THE FACTS UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 21 AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT 39

VI. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GRANT THE DEFENSE A CONTINUANCE IN ORDER TO EMPLOY AN EXPERT TO EVALUATE AND COUNTER LAST MINUTE DNA EVIDENCE DENIED THE DEFENDANT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 22 AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT. 45

E. CONCLUSION 50

F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3	51
2. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 7	51
3. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 9	51
4. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21	51
5. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22	52
6. United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	52
7. United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	52
8. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	53
9. United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	53
10. RCW 9A.52.010(5)	54
11. RCW 9A.52.020	54
12. Jury Instruction No. 20	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 61 L.Ed.2d 357, 99 S.Ct. 2637 (1979)	27
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 60 L.Ed.2d 824, 99 S.Ct. 2248 (1979)	28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	32
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	33, 34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	45
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 20 L.Ed.2d 889, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)	27

State Cases

<i>Hash v. State</i> , 48 Ariz. 43, 59 P.2d 305 (1936)	42
<i>In re R.R.</i> , 134 Wn.App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006)	46, 47
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 57 Wn.App. 134, 787 P.2d 566 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983)	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	32

<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	40
<i>State v. Denton</i> , 58 Wn.App. 251, 792 P.2d 537 (1990)	40, 41
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	32, 33
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967)	39
<i>State v. Gooden</i> , 51 Wn.App. 615, 754 P.2d 1000 (1988)	23
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 66 Wn.App. 1, 830 P.2d 696 (1992)	28
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 98 Wn.2d 507, 656 P.2d 1056 (1983)	33
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 128 Wn.App. 855, 117 P.3d 377 (2005)	28, 31
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	23, 24
<i>State v. Klimes</i> , 117 Wn.App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003)	25, 26
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972)	19
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	23
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006)	20
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	38
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	40
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 65 Wn.App. 541, 828 P.2d 1180 (1992)	33
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980)	28
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980)	27
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn.App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973)	20
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950)	41, 43

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 19, 39

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 9 32

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 7 27

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21 23

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 45, 46

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment 27, 31

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 32

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 23, 39, 45, 46, 49

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 19, 46

Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 9A.52.010 21

RCW 9A.52.020 20

Other Authorities

R. Utter, *Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: 1988 Update*, 11 U.P.S. Law Review 411, 529 (1988) 27
